
 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

 

  



 

 

  

  

 

 

  

  

 

 

  

  

  

  
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 
 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 
 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



Law Enforcement

I. Existing EDU Calculation
Residents per Unit /

Number of Persons Served per EDUs per Unit/   Number of Units / Total
Land Use Type Persons Served   1,000 Non-Res. SF  per 1,000 Non-Res. SF Non-Res. SF  Number of EDUs
Detached Dwellings 20,959 2.83 1.00 7,408 7,408
Attached Dwellings 7,473 2.20 0.78 3,397 2,642
Mobile Home Dwellings 1,228 1.41 0.50 872 434
Commercial Lodging Units 514 0.33 0.11 790 91
Commercial / Office 1,244 0.88 0.31 1,421,719 440
Industrial / Mannufacturing 418 0.45 0.16 928,000 148

Total 31,835 11,162

II. Projected EDU Calculation through 2040
Residents per Unit/

Number of Persons Served per EDUs per Unit/ Number of Units/ Total
Land Use Type Persons Served 1,000 Non-Res. SF per 1,000 Non-Res. SF Non-Res. SF Number of EDUs
Detached Dwellings 35,605 2.829 1.00 12,585 12,585
Attached Dwellings 20,233 2.200 0.78 9,197 7,152
Mobile Home Dwellings 1,899 1.408 0.50 1,349 671
Commercial Lodging Units 1,899 0.325 0.11 862 99
Commercial / Office 5,655 0.875 0.31 6,462,644 1,999
Industrial / Mannufacturing 1,948 0.450 0.16 4,328,242 688

Total 67,240 23,194

III. Projected Law Enforcement Facilities Costs
Facility    Facility Cost
Law Enforcement Facilities   20,004,783$                             
Offsettting Revenues 609,406$                               

Total Facilities Cost 19,395,377$                           

IV. Allocation of New Development to New and Existing Facilities

Development EDU's
Percentage of Cost 

Allocated
Percentage of Cost 

Allocated
Existing Development 11,162                                       32.49% 6,301,204$                 
New Development 23,194                                       67.51% 13,094,173$                

34,356                                   100.00% 19,395,377$              

V. Allocation of New Development
Facility Number of Projected EDUs Cost to New Development Cost per EDU
Law Enforcement Facilities 23,194                                       13,094,173$                             565$                            

VI. Development Impact Fee Calculations

Land Use Type EDU's per Unit Fee Per Unit/ Per 1,000 SF
Total Units/ Non-

Res SF
Costs Financed 

by DIF
Detached Dwellings 1.00                                           $565 12,585                         $7,104,810
Attached Dwellings 0.78                                           $439 9,197                           $4,037,425
Mobile Home Dwellings 0.50                                          $281 1,349                           $379,010
Commercial Lodging Units 0.11                                           $65 862                              $55,902
Commercial / Office 0.31                                           $175 6,462,644                   $1,128,376
Industrial / Mannufacturing 0.16                                           $90 4,328,242                   $388,651  

Total $13,094,173
`

VII. Development Impact Fees
Land Use Type Fee Per Unit/ Per  SF
Detached Dwellings $565
Attached Dwellings $439
Mobile Home Dwellings $281
Commercial Lodging Units $65
Commercial / Office $0.17
Industrial / Mannufacturing $0.09
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Fire

I. Existing EDU Calculation
Residents per Unit/

Number of Persons Served per EDUs per Unit/ Number of Units/ Total
Land Use Type Persons Served 1,000 Non-Res. SF per 1,000 Non-Res. SF Non-Res. SF Number of EDUs
Detached Dwellings 20,959 2.829 1.00 7,408 7,408
Attached Dwellings 7,473 2.200 0.78 3,397 2,642
Mobile Home Dwellings 1,228 1.408 0.50 872 434
Commercial Lodging Units 514 0.325 0.11 790 91
Commercial / Office 1,244 0.875 0.31 1,421,719 440
Industrial / Mannufacturing 418 0.450 0.16 928,000 148

Total 31,835 11,162

II. Projected EDU Calculation
Residents per Unit/

Number of Persons Served per EDUs per Unit/ Number of Units/ Total
Land Use Type Persons Served 1,000 Non-Res. SF per 1,000 Non-Res. SF Non-Res. SF Number of EDUs
Detached Dwellings 35,605 2.829 1.00 12,585 12,585
Attached Dwellings 20,233 2.200 0.78 9,197 7,152
Mobile Home Dwellings 1,899 1.408 0.50 1,349 671
Commercial Lodging Units 560 0.325 0.11 862 99
Commercial / Office 5,655 0.875 0.31 6,462,644 1,999
Industrial / Mannufacturing 1,948 0.450 0.16 4,328,242 688

Total 65,901 23,194

III. Projected Fire Facilities Costs
Facility    Facility Cost
Fire Facilities 20,755,000$                            
Offsettting Revenues 734,169$                               

Total Facilities Cost 20,020,831$                          

IV. Allocation of New Development to New and Existing Facilities

Development EDU's
Percentage of Cost 

Allocated
Percentage of Cost 

Allocated
Existing Development 11,162                                       32.49% 6,504,403$               
New Development 23,194                                      67.51% 13,516,428$             

34,356                                   100.00% 20,020,831$           

`
V. Allocation of New Development
Facility Number of Projected EDUs Cost to New Development Cost per EDU
Fire Facilities 23,194                                      13,516,428$                             583$                         

VI. Development Impact Fee  Calculations

Land Use Type EDU's per Unit Fee Per Unit/ Per 1,000 SF
Total Units/ Non-

Res SF
Costs Financed by 

DIF
Detached Dwellings 1.00                                          $583 12,585                      $7,333,923
Attached Dwellings 0.78                                          $453 9,197                        $4,167,622
Mobile Home Dwellings 0.50                                          $290 1,349                        $391,232
Commercial Lodging Units 0.11                                          $67 862                           $57,705
Commercial / Office 0.31                                          $180 6,462,644                 $1,164,763
Industrial / Mannufacturing 0.16                                          $93 4,328,242                 $401,184

Total $13,516,428  

VII. Development Impact Fees
Land Use Type Fee Per Unit/ Per  SF
Detached Dwellings $583
Attached Dwellings $453
Mobile Home Dwellings $290
Commercial Lodging Units $67
Commercial / Office $0.18
Industrial / Mannufacturing $0.09
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Circulation

I. Existing EBU Calculation
 

Total Daily Trips
Land Use Type (per Unit/1,000 S.F.)
Detached Dwellings 6.57   7,408 48,671
Attached Dwellings 6.38   3,397 21,673
Mobile Home Dwellings 5.00   872 4,360
Commercial Lodging Units 4.14   790 3,269
Commercial / Office 17.04   1,421,719 24,227
Industrial / Mannufacturing 4.09   928,000 3,792

Total 105,992

II. Future EBU Calculation
 

Total Daily Trips
Land Use Type (per Unit/1,000 S.F.)
Single Family Residences 6.57   12,585 82,683
Multi-Famil Residences 6.38   9,197 58,677
Mobile Home Dwellings 5.00   1,349 6,745
Commercial Lodging Units 4.14   862 3,567
Commercial / Office 17.04   6,462,644 110,128
Industrial / Mannufacturing 4.09   4,328,242 17,688

Total 279,488

III.  Proposed Facilities Cost
Facility

Cost
Facility    $262,010,499
Offsetting Revenues $0

Total Facilities Cost $262,010,499
  

IV.  Allocation of Facilities to Existing and New Development (based on Daily Trips)
Total Percentage of Facility

Daily Trips Cost Allocated Cost
Existing Development 105,992 27.50% $72,042,642
New Development 279,488 72.50% $189,967,857

Total Facilities Cost 385,480 100.00% $262,010,499

V.  Allocation of Facilities to New Development (based on New EBUs)
Facility Cost Facilities

Projected Allocated to Cost Per 
Facility Daily Trips New Development Daily Trip
Circulation Facilities Cost 279,488 $189,967,857 $680

Total Facilities Cost 279,488 $680

VI. Developer Fees and Cost Financed by Fees per Unit/per 1,000 Non-Res. S.F.

Land Use Type

Estimated Trip Generation 
Rate per Unit/

per 1,000 Non-Res. S.F.                          

Fee per Unit/                 
per 1,000 Non-Res. 

S.F. Cost Financed by DIF
Detached Dwellings 6.57   $4,466 $56,199,923
Attached Dwellings 6.38   $4,336 $39,882,649
Mobile Home Dwellings 5.00   $3,398 $4,584,575
Commercial Lodging Units 4.14   $2,813 $2,424,459
Commercial / Office 17.04   $11,583 $74,853,666
Industrial / Mannufacturing 4.09   $2,778 $12,022,586
Initial Allocation to New Development $189,967,857

VII. Development Impact Fees
Land Use Type Fee Per Unit/ Per  SF
Detached Dwellings $4,466
Attached Dwellings $4,336
Mobile Home Dwellings $3,398
Commercial Lodging Units $2,813
Commercial / Office $11.58
Industrial / Mannufacturing $2.78

Trip Generation Rate per 
Unit/ per 1,000 Non-Res. 

S.F.
Number of Existing 
Units /Non-Res. S.F.

Trip Generation Rate per 
Unit/ per 1,000 Non-Res. 

S.F.
Number of Existing 
Units /Non-Res. S.F.

Facility

Development



Storm Drain

Existing EDU Calculation 
Service Factor (Residents and Employees)

Residents per Unit/
Number of Persons Served per EDUs per Unit/ Number of Units/ Total

Land Use Type Persons Served  1,000 Non-Res. SF per 1,000 Non-Res. SF Non-Res. SF Number of EDUs
Detached Dwellings 20,959 2.83 1.00 7,408 7,408
Attached Dwellings 7,473 2.20 0.78 3,397 2,642
Mobile Home Dwellings 1,228 1.41 0.50 872 434
Commercial Lodging Units 514 0.33 0.11 790 91
Commercial / Office 1,244 0.88 0.31 1,421,719 440
Industrial / Mannufacturing 418 0.45 0.16 928,000 148

Total 31,835 11,162

Future EDU Calculation 
Service Factor (Future Residents and Employees)

Residents per Unit/
Number of Persons Served per EDUs per Unit/ Number of Units/ Total

Land Use Type Persons Served  1,000 Non-Res. SF per 1,000 Non-Res. SF Non-Res. SF Number of EDUs
Detached Dwellings 35,605 2.83 1.00 12,585 12,585
Attached Dwellings 20,233 2.20 0.78 9,197 7,152
Mobile Home Dwellings 1,899 1.41 0.50 1,349 671
Commercial Lodging Units 560 0.33 0.11 862 99
Commercial / Office 5,655 0.88 0.31 6,462,644 1,999
Industrial / Mannufacturing 1,948 0.45 0.16 4,328,242 688

Total 65,901 23,194
 

Existing Units/SF Units per Acre / FAR Net Acreage
Detached Dwellings 7,408 6 1235
Attached Dwellings 2,642 15 176
Mobile Home Dwellings 872 12 73
Commercial Lodging Units 790 30 26
Commercial / Office 1,421,719 0.25 131
Industrial / Mannufacturing 928,000 0.35 61

I.    Run off Rate Coeffificiant Calculation
Runoff Rate

Land Use Category Coeffecient "C" Net Acreage Total Unit Runoff 
Detached Dwellings 0.45 1,235                              556                                    
Attached Dwellings 0.85 176                                 150                                    
Mobile Home Dwellings 0.45 73                                   33                                      
Commercial Lodging Units 0.85 26.3                                22.38                                 
Commercial / Office 0.95 131                                 124                                    
Industrial / Mannufacturing 0.90 61                                   55                                      

1,701                          939                               

Build out thru 2040 Units/SF Units per Acre / FAR Net Acreage
Detached Dwellings 12,585 6 2098
Attached Dwellings 9,197 15 613
Mobile Home Dwellings 1,349 12 112
Commercial Lodging Units 862 30 29
Commercial / Office 6,462,644 0.25 593   
Industrial / Mannufacturing 4,328,242 0.35 284  

 
I.    Run off Rate Coeffificiant Calculation

Runoff Rate
Land Use Category Coeffecient "C"   [1] Net Acreage Total Unit Runoff 

Detached Dwellings 0.45 2,098                             944                                    
Attached Dwellings 0.85 613                                 521                                    
Mobile Home Dwellings 0.45 112                                 51                                      
Commercial Lodging Units 0.85 28.73                              24.42                                 
Commercial / Office 0.95 593                                 564                                    
Industrial / Mannufacturing 0.90 284                                 256                                    

3,729                          2,359                            

II. Proposed Facilities
Facility Facility Costs

Storm Drain Facilities 101,153,878$                       
Offsetting Revenues 301,280$                         

Total Storm Drain Facilities 100,852,598$                  
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Cost Per Unit Runoff Cost Per Net Acre
Cost Per unit Run off $42,746 $27,044.58

III. Allocation Rate  per Unit or 1,000 Square Feet
Runoff Rate Allocation Rate

Land Use Category Coeffecient "C" per Acre Cost Financed
Detached Dwellings 0.45 $19,236 $40,347,176
Attached Dwellings 0.85 $36,334 $22,277,811
Mobile Home Dwellings 0.45 $19,236 $2,162,429
Commercial Lodging Units 0.85 $36,334 $1,044,007
Commercial / Office 0.95 $40,609 $24,099,311
Industrial / Mannufacturing 0.90 $38,472 $10,921,865

Total $100,852,598

IV. Existing / New Development Percentage Breakout
Allocation by  

Land Use Category Total Unit Runoff Percentage New Development Costs
Existing Development 939 28.47% $28,715,547
New Development 2,359 71.53% $72,137,051

Total 3,299 100.00% $100,852,598

Cost per Unit if Runoff $30,575

V. Development Impact Fee Calculations
Fee per Unit  / Number of Units/ New Development

Land Use Category Fee per 1,000 SF Non-Res. Sq. Ft.
Detached Dwellings $2,293 12,585 $28,859,210
Attached Dwellings $1,733 9,197 $15,934,697
Mobile Home Dwellings $1,147 1,349 $1,546,725
Commercial Lodging Units $866 862 $746,749
Commercial / Office $2,667 6,462,644 $17,237,565
Industrial / Mannufacturing $1,805 4,328,242 $7,812,105

Total $72,137,051

VII. Development Impact Fees
Land Use Type Fee Per Unit/ Per  SF
Detached Dwellings $2,293
Attached Dwellings $1,733
Mobile Home Dwellings $1,147
Commercial Lodging Units $866
Commercial / Office $2.67
Industrial / Mannufacturing $1.80
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General Facilities

I. Existing EDU Calculation
Residents per Unit/

Number of Persons Served per EDUs per Unit/ Number of Units/ Total
Land Use Type Persons Served  1,000 Non-Res. SFper 1,000 Non-Res. SF Non-Res. SF Number of EDUs
Detached Dwellings 20,959 2.829 1.00 7,408 7,408
Attached Dwellings 7,473 2.200 0.78 3,397 2,642
Mobile Home Dwellings 1,228 1.408 0.50 872 434
Commercial Lodging Units 514 0.325 0.11 790 91
Commercial / Office 1,244 0.875 0.31 1,421,719 440
Industrial / Mannufacturing 418 0.450 0.16 928,000 148

Total 31,835 11,162

II. Projected EDU Calculation
Residents per Unit/

Number of Persons Served per EDUs per Unit/ Number of Units/ Total
Land Use Type Persons Served  1,000 Non-Res. SFper 1,000 Non-Res. SF Non-Res. SF Number of EDUs
Detached Dwellings 35,605 2.829 1.00 12,585 12,585
Attached Dwellings 20,233 2.200 0.78 9,197 7,152
Mobile Home Dwellings 1,899 1.408 0.50 1,349 671
Commercial Lodging Units 560 0.325 0.11 862 99
Commercial / Office 5,655 0.875 0.31 6,462,644 1,999
Industrial / Mannufacturing 1,948 0.450 0.16 4,328,242 688

Total 65,901 23,194

III. Projected General Facilities Costs
Facility    Facility Cost
General Facilities 24,026,000$                            
Offsettting Revenues 27,762$                               

Total Facilities Cost 23,998,238$                        

IV. Allocation of New Development to New and Existing Facilities

Development EDU's Percentage of Cost 
Allocated

Percentage of Cost 
Allocated

Existing Development 11,162                                       32.49% 7,796,590$                
New Development 23,194                                       67.51% 16,201,648$               

34,356                                 100.00% 23,998,238$           

V. Allocation of New Development
Facility Number of Projected EDUs Cost to New Development Cost per EDU
General Facilities 23,194                                       16,201,648$                            699$                           

VI. Development Impact Fee Calculations

Land Use Type EDU's per Unit Fee Per Unit/ Per 1,000 SF
Total Units/ Non-

Res SF
Costs Financed by 

DIF
Detached Dwellings 1.00                                          $698.52 12,585                        $8,790,905
Attached Dwellings 0.78                                           $543 9,197                          $4,995,576
Mobile Home Dwellings 0.50                                          $348 1,349                          $468,955
Commercial Lodging Units 0.11                                           $80 862                             $69,168
Commercial / Office 0.31                                           $216 6,462,644                  $1,396,159
Industrial / Mannufacturing 0.16                                           $111 4,328,242                  $480,884

Total $16,201,648

 
VII. Development Impact Fees
Land Use Type Fee Per Unit/ Per  SF Current ( Move)
Detached Dwellings $699 749
Attached Dwellings $543 749
Mobile Home Dwellings $348 749
Commercial Lodging Units $80 71
Commercial / Office $0.22 0.15
Industrial / Mannufacturing $0.11 0.15
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Community Centers

I. Existing EDU Calculation
Residents per Unit/

Number of Persons Served per EDUs per Unit/ Number of Units/ Total
Land Use Type Persons Served 1,000 Non-Res. SFper 1,000 Non-Res. SF Non-Res. SF Number of EDUs
Detached Dwellings 20,959 2.829 1.00 7,408 7,408
Attached Dwellings 7,473 2.200 0.78 3,397 2,642
Mobile Home Dwellings 1,228 1.408 0.50 872 433.97

Total 29,660 10,483

II. Projected EDU Calculation
Residents per Unit/

Number of Persons Served per EDUs per Unit/ Number of Units/ Total
Land Use Type Persons Served  1,000 Non-Res. SFper 1,000 Non-Res. SF Non-Res. SF Number of EDUs
Detached Dwellings 35,605 2.829 1.00 12,585 12,585
Attached Dwellings 20,233 2.200 0.78 9,197 7,152
Mobile Home Dwellings 1,899 1.408 0.50 1,349 671.35

Total 57,738 20,408

III. Projected Community Centers
Facility Facility Cost
Community Centers 31,960,000$                              
Offsettting Revenues 232,491$                               

Total Facilities Cost 31,727,509$                          

Facility    
IV. Allocation of New Development to New and Existing Facilities

Development EDU's Percentage of Cost 
Allocated

Percentage of 
Cost Allocated

Existing Development 10,483                                        33.94% 10,767,210$            
New Development 20,408                                        66.06% 20,960,299$           

30,891                                   100.00% 31,727,509$         

V. Allocation of New Development
Facility Number of Projected EDUs Cost to New Development Cost per EDU
Community Centers 20,408                                        20,960,299$                             1,027$                     

VI. Development Impact Fee  (Community Centers) Calculations

Land Use Type EDU's per Unit Fee Per Unit/ Per 1,000 SF
Total Units/ Non-

Res SF
Costs Financed 

by DIF
Detached Dwellings 1.00                                            $1,027 12,585                    $12,925,595
Attached Dwellings 0.78                                            $799 9,197                       $7,345,182
Mobile Home Dwellings 0.50                                            $511 1,349                       $689,522

$20,960,299

VII. Development Impact Fees
Land Use Type Fee Per Unit 
Detached Dwellings $1,027
Attached Dwellings $799
Mobile Home Dwellings $511
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Aquatic Centers

I. Existing EDU Calculation
Residents per Unit/

Number of Persons Served per EDUs per Unit/ Number of Units/ Total
Land Use Type Persons Served 1,000 Non-Res. SF per 1,000 Non-Res. SF Non-Res. SF Number of EDUs
Detached Dwellings 20,959 2.829 1.00 7,408 7,408
Attached Dwellings 7,473 2.200 0.78 3,397 2,642
Mobile Home Dwellings 1,228 1.408 0.50 872 434

Total 29,660 10,483

II. Projected EDU Calculation
Residents per Unit/

Number of Persons Served per EDUs per Unit/ Number of Units/ Total
Land Use Type Persons Served  1,000 Non-Res. SF per 1,000 Non-Res. SF Non-Res. SF Number of EDUs
Detached Dwellings 35,605 2.829 1.00 12,585 12,585
Attached Dwellings 20,233 2.200 0.78 9,197 7,152
Mobile Home Dwellings 1,899 1.408 0.50 1,349 671

Total 57,738 20,408

III. Projected Aquatic Center   Facilities Costs
Facility Facility Cost
Aquatic Center Facilities $5,972,000
Offsettting Revenues 61,629$                                 

Total Facilities Cost 5,910,371$                             

IV. Allocation of New Development to New and Existing Facilities

Development EDU's Percentage of Cost 
Allocated

Percentage of Cost 
Allocated

Existing Development 10,483                                         33.94% 2,005,774$                        
New Development 20,408                                        66.06% 3,904,597$                        

30,891                                   100.00% 5,910,371$                     

V. Allocation of New Development
Facility Number of Projected EDUs Cost to New Development Cost per EDU
Aquatic Center Facilities 20,408                                        3,904,597$                                191$                                   

VI. Development Impact Fee Calculations

Land Use Type EDU's per Unit Fee Per Unit/ Per 1,000 SF Total Units/ Non-Res SF
Costs Financed by 

DIF
Detached Dwellings 1.00                                             $191 12,585                                $2,407,849
Attached Dwellings 0.78                                             $149 9,197                                  $1,368,300
Mobile Home Dwellings 0.50                                            $95 1,349                                  $128,448

$3,904,597

VII. Development Impact Fees
Land Use Type Fee Per Unit 
Detached Dwellings $191
Attached Dwellings $149
Mobile Home Dwellings $95
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Parks

I. Existing EDU Calculation
Residents per Unit/

Number of Persons Served per EDUs per Unit/ Number of Units/ Total
Land Use Type Persons Served  1,000 Non-Res. SFper 1,000 Non-Res. SF Non-Res. SF Number of EDUs
Single Family Residential 20,959 2.829 1.00 7,408 7,408
Multi Family Residential    7,473 2.200 0.78 3,397 2,642
Mobile Home Dwellings 1,228 1.408 0.50 872 434

Total 29,660 10,483

II. Projected EDU Calculation
Residents per Unit/

Number of Persons Served per EDUs per Unit/ Number of Units/ Total
Land Use Type Persons Served 1,000 Non-Res. SFper 1,000 Non-Res. SF Non-Res. SF Number of EDUs
Single Family Residential 35,605 2.829 1.00 12,585 12,585
Multi Family Residential   20,233 2.200 0.78 9,197 7,152
Mobile Home Dwellings 1,899 1.408 0.50 1,349 671

Total 57,738 20,408

III. Projected Parks Facilities Costs
Facility Facility Cost
Parks Facilities $68,520,000
Offsettting Revenues $113,455

Total Facilities Cost 68,406,545$                         

 
IV. Allocation of New Development to New and Existing Facilities

Development EDU's
Percentage of Cost 

Allocated
Percentage of 
Cost Allocated

Existing Development 10,483                                      33.94% 23,214,796$     
New Development 20,408                                      66.06% 45,191,749$      

30,891                                   100.00% 68,406,545$   

V. Allocation of New Development
Facility Number of Projected EDUs Cost to New Development Cost per EDU
Parks. Facilities 20,408                                      45,191,749$                             2,214$              

VI. Development Impact Fee per Unit

Land Use Type EDU's Fee Per Unit/ Per 1,000 SF
Total Units/ 
Non-Res SF

Costs Financed by 
DIF

Single Family Residential 1.00                                          $2,214.41 12,585              $27,868,412
Multi Family Residential   0.78                                          $1,721.94 9,197                 $15,836,683
Mobile Home Dwellings 0.50                                          $1,102.04 1,349                 $1,486,654

Total $45,191,749

VII. Development Impact Fees
Land Use Type Fee Per Unit
Detached Dwellings $2,214
Attached Dwellings $1,722
Mobile Home Dwellings $1,102
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{1} {2} {3} {4} {5} {6}

Facility Name Total Cost for Facility
 Off-setting 
Revenues

Net Cost to City
Percent of Cost 

Allocated to New 
Development

Cost Allocated to 
New Development

Policy Background or Objective

PD 1 Building - Upgrade/Addition (6,000 sf) $4,320,000 -$                 4,320,000$                 67.51% 2,916,511$                  Per the City's Police Department
PD 2 Vehicles - Administration (12 Vehicles) $1,080,000 -$                 1,080,000$                 67.51% 729,128$                     Per the City's Police Department
PD 3 Vehicles - Detective & Patrol (30 Vehicles) $3,600,000 -$                 3,600,000$                67.51% 2,430,426$                 Per the City's Police Department
PD 4 Vehicles - Code Compliance (9 Vehicles) $810,000 -$                 810,000$                    67.51% 546,846$                    Per the City's Police Department
PD 5 Vehicles - Animal Services (6 Vehicles) $864,000 -$                 864,000$                    67.51% 583,302$                     Per the City's Police Department
PD 6 Safety Equipment - Body Worn Cameras, Tasers, Handguns, etc. (33 Officers) $557,000 -$                 557,000$                    67.51% 376,041$                     Per the City's Police Department
PD 7 Communication Upgrade (radios) $750,000 -$                 750,000$                    67.51% 506,339$                     Per the City's Police Department
PD 8 Office Equipment - Computers, Furniture, Etc. (45 Computers) $335,000 -$                 335,000$                    67.51% 226,165$                     Per the City's Police Department
PD 9 Dispatch Center Equipment - Computers, Furniture, Mis, etc. $808,783 -$                 808,783$                    67.51% 546,024$                    Per the City's Police Department
PD 10 Dispatch Center Structure / Infrastructure (4,000 sf) $3,000,000 -$                 3,000,000$                67.51% 2,025,355$                 Per the City's Police Department
PD 11 Mobile Command Post $1,000,000 -$                 1,000,000$                 67.51% 675,118$                     Per the City's Police Department
PD 12 Animal Care and Cotrol Upgrade/Addition (4,000 sf) $2,880,000 -$                 2,880,000$                67.51% 1,944,341$                  Per the City's Police Department

Offsetting Revenues 609,406$                    
Law Enforcement Subtotal 20,004,783$               609,406$        19,395,377$              

FD 1 Buildings - Southern City Fire Station  (9,800 sq. ft.) 7,056,000$                    -$                 7,056,000$                 67.51% 4,763,634$                  Per the City's Fire Department

FD 2 Buildings - Eastside City Fire Station  (8,200 sq. ft.) 5,904,000$                    -$                 5,904,000$                67.51% 3,985,898$                 Per the City's Fire Department

FD 3 Buildings - Central City Fire Station  (4,500 sq. ft.) 3,240,000$                    -$                 3,240,000$                 67.51% 2,187,383$                  Per the City's Fire Department

FD 4 Vehicles & Equipment - Type I Paramedic Fire Engine x3 (3 Vehicles) 2,055,000$                    -$                 2,055,000$                67.51% 1,387,368$                  Per the City's Fire Department

FD 5 Vehicles & Equipment - Paramedic Truck/Ladder/Quint x1 (1 Vehicle) 1,850,000$                    -$                 1,850,000$                 67.51% 1,248,969$                  Per the City's Fire Department

FD 6 Vehicles & Equipment - Paramedic Squad/Patrol x2 (2 Vehicles) 550,000$                       -$                 550,000$                    67.51% 371,315$                     Per the City's Fire Department

FD 7 Land - Southern City Fire Station (5.0 Acres) 60,000$                         -$                 60,000$                      67.51% 40,507$                       Per the City's Fire Department

FD 8 Land - Eastside City Fire Station (3.0 Acres) 40,000$                         -$                 40,000$                      67.51% 27,005$                       Per the City's Fire Department

Offsetting Revenues 734,169$                     
Fire Suppression Subtotal 20,755,000$               734,169$         20,020,831$             

C 1 20th Avenue - Indian Ave to Palm Drive"1 new road 18,544,507.65$                  -$                 18,544,508$               72.50% 13,445,493$                Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the Citys Circulation System
C 2 Dillon Road - Indian Ave to Palm Drive"1 road widening - complete streets - two bridges 17,521,040.57$                  -$                 17,521,041$                72.50% 12,703,440$                Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the Citys Circulation System
C 3 Hacienda Avenue - Cholla Dr Long Canyon Road"1 road widening - complete streets 10,066,701.36$                  -$                 10,066,701$               72.50% 7,298,752$                  Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the Citys Circulation System
C 4 Indian Avenue - City Limits North to Pierson Blvd"1 road widening - complete streets - two bridges 19,903,788.00$                  -$                 19,903,788$               72.50% 14,431,025$                Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the Citys Circulation System
C 5 Indian Avenue - Pierson Blvd to Dillon Road"1 road widening - complete streets 3,463,498.06$                    -$                 3,463,498$                 72.50% 2,511,172$                  Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the Citys Circulation System
C 6 Indian Avenue - Dillon Road to I-10"1 road widening - complete streets 4,271,801.60$                    -$                 4,271,802$                 72.50% 3,097,223$                  Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the Citys Circulation System
C 7 Little Morongo Road - Annandale Road to Mission Lakes Blvd"1 road widening - complete streets 7,210,662.40$                    -$                 7,210,662$                 72.50% 5,228,012$                  Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the Citys Circulation System
C 8 Little Morongo Road - Mission Lakes Blvd to Pierson Blvd"1 road widening - complete streets - one bridges 8,736,790.84$                    -$                 8,736,791$                  72.50% 6,334,515$                  Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the Citys Circulation System
C 9 Little Morongo Road - Pierson Blvd to Two Bunch Palms Trail"1 road widening - complete streets 2,513,522.32$                    -$                 2,513,522$                 72.50% 1,822,402$                  Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the Citys Circulation System
C 10 Little Morongo Road - Two Bunch Palms Trail to Dillon Rd"1 road widening - complete streets - one bridges 9,317,662.57$                    -$                 9,317,663$                 72.50% 6,755,670$                  Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the Citys Circulation System
C 11 Little Morongo Road - Dillon Road to 20th"1 new road 10,255,285.16$                  -$                 10,255,285$               72.50% 7,435,483$                  Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the Citys Circulation System
C 12 Mission Lakes Blvd - Indian Canyon Ave to Little Morongo Road"1 road widening - complete streets 7,682,504.39$                    -$                 7,682,504$                 72.50% 5,570,116$                  Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the Citys Circulation System
C 13 Mission Lakes Blvd - Little Morongo Road to Verbena"1 road widening - complete streets 7,876,503.55$                    -$                 7,876,504$                 72.50% 5,710,773$                  Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the Citys Circulation System
C 14 Palm Drive - Mission Lakes Blvd to Pierson Blvd"1 road widening - complete streets 1,700,167.78$                    -$                 1,700,168$                 72.50% 1,232,688$                  Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the Citys Circulation System
C 15 Palm Drive - Pierson Blvd to Two Bunch Palms Trail"1 road widening - complete streets 6,018,952.56$                    -$                 6,018,953$                 72.50% 4,363,976$                  Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the Citys Circulation System
C 16 Palm Drive - Two Bunch Palms Trail to Camino Aventura"1 road widening - complete streets 8,133,039.24$                    -$                 8,133,039$                 72.50% 5,896,771$                  Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the Citys Circulation System
C 17 Palm Drive - Camino Aventura to Dillon Road"1 road widening - complete streets 2,109,159.08$                    -$                 2,109,159$                 72.50% 1,529,223$                  Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the Citys Circulation System
C 18 Palm Drive - Dillon Road to I-10 "1 road widening - complete streets 22,081,859.37$                  -$                 22,081,859$               72.50% 16,010,211$                Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the Citys Circulation System
C 19 Pierson Blvd - Hwy 62 to Indian Canyon"1 road widening - complete streets 17,935,232.04$                  -$                 17,935,232$               72.50% 13,003,745$                Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the Citys Circulation System
C 20 Pierson Blvd - Indian Canyon to Little Morongo Road"1 road widening - complete streets 10,256,844.38$                  -$                 10,256,844$               72.50% 7,436,613$                  Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the Citys Circulation System
C 21 Pierson Blvd - Little Morongo Road to Palm Drive"1 road widening - complete streets 15,643,400.39$                  -$                 15,643,400$               72.50% 11,342,077$                Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the Citys Circulation System
C 22 Pierson Blvd - Palm Drive to Verbena "1 road widening - complete streets 862,867.10$                       -$                 862,867$                    72.50% 625,612$                     Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the Citys Circulation System
C 23 Pierson Blvd - Verbena to Miracle Hill Road"1 road widening - complete streets 2,122,564.35$                    -$                 2,122,564$                 72.50% 1,538,942$                  Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the Citys Circulation System
C 24 Two Bunch Palms Trail - Little Morongo Road to West Dr"1 road widening - complete streets 4,964,323.60$                    -$                 4,964,324$                 72.50% 3,599,329$                  Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the Citys Circulation System
C 25 Two Bunch Palms Trail - West Dr to Palm Drive"1 road widening - complete streets 862,867.10$                       -$                 862,867$                    72.50% 625,612$                     Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the Citys Circulation System
C 26 Two Bunch Palms Trail - Palm Drive to Hacienda Ave"1 road widening - complete streets 5,055,128.69$                    -$                 5,055,129$                 72.50% 3,665,166$                  Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the Citys Circulation System
C 27 Varner Road - N Indian Ave to Little Morongo"1 new road 11,420,662.07$                  -$                 11,420,662$               72.50% 8,280,427$                 Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the Citys Circulation System

DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEE UPDATE
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3.  CIRCULATION SYSTEMS (STREETS, TRAFFIC SIGNALS AND BRIDGES)

2.  FIRE SUPRESSION FACILITIES

1.  LAW ENFORCEMENT FACILITIES



C 28 Varner Road - Little Morongo to Palm Drive"1 new road 15,451,009.94$                  -$                 15,451,010$               72.50% 11,202,586$                Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the Citys Circulation System
C 29 Mesquite - 8th Street to Hacienda Ave"1 road widening - complete streets 3,955,042.05$                    -$                 3,955,042$                 72.50% 2,867,560$                 Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the Citys Circulation System
C 30 Cholla Drive - Mission Lakes Blvd to Two Bunch Palms Trail"2 road widening - complete streets 6,073,110.38$                    -$                 6,073,110$                 72.50% 4,403,242$                 Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the Citys Circulation System

Offsetting Revenues -$                            
Circulation Subtotal 262,010,499$              -$               262,010,499$           

** Circulation costs include: lanes, median islands, curb and gutters,, sidewalks, bridges,   
raised landscape and lighting and bike lanes and shoulders,   

SD 1 Storm Drain-1 Line A1Storm Drain- Two Bunch Palms Trails - Cholla to Ocotillo $19,445,200 19,445,200$               71.53% 13,908,609$               Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Storm Drain System

SD 2 Storm Drain-2 Line A11Storm Drain - Pierson Blvd - west to cactus $9,140,440 9,140,440$                 71.53% 6,537,902$                  Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Storm Drain System

SD 3 Storm Drain-4 Line A-21Storm Drain- Palm - Hacienda - Two Bunch Palms Trail $1,670,880 1,670,880$                 71.53% 1,195,134$                  Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Storm Drain System

SD 4 Storm Drain-6 Line A-3a1Storm Drain - Pierson Boulevard, Palm  Drive / Ocotillo Rd $890,520 890,520$                    71.53% 636,964$                     Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Storm Drain System

SD 5 Storm Drain-7 Line A-3b1Storm Drain - Pierson Boulevard, Mesquite / Ocotillo Rd $890,520 890,520$                    71.53% 636,964$                     Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Storm Drain System

SD 6 Storm Drain-8 Line A-3c1Storm Drain - Hacienda Avenue , Palm Drive / Ocotillo RD $890,520 890,520$                    71.53% 636,964$                     Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Storm Drain System

SD 7 Storm Drain-9 Line B1Storm Drain - Verbena - Foxdale, Pierson/Line A $11,274,320 11,274,320$               71.53% 8,064,207$                 Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Storm Drain System

SD 8 Storm Drain-10 Line B11Storm Drain- Hacienda - Inaja Street / Hacienda, Mountain View / Line B $5,912,840 5,912,840$                 71.53% 4,229,290$                 Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Storm Drain System

SD 9 Storm Drain-14 Line B-21Storm Drain - Two Bunch Palms Trails, 2,160 feet east of line B $2,923,192 2,923,192$                 71.53% 2,090,878$                 Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Storm Drain System

SD 10 Storm Drain-16  Line C-11Storm Drain- Spruvce, Redbud, Avenida Serena, Spruce / 1,440 S/O Via Domingo 7075446.4 7,075,446$                 71.53% 5,060,869$                 Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Storm Drain System

SD 11 Storm Drain- 27 Big/Little Morongo Creeks 2 Channels - 2.6 miles $21,600,000 21,600,000$              71.53% 15,449,878$                Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Storm Drain System

SD 12 Storm Drain-38 - Mission Creek Channel 2 Channels - 2.6 miles $19,440,000 19,440,000$               71.53% 13,904,890$               Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Storm Drain System

Offsetting Revenues 301,280$                     
Storm Drainage  Subtotal 101,153,878$              301,280$        $100,852,598

GF 1 Corporate Yard - Storage Buildings   (10,000 SF) $2,880,000 -$                 2,880,000$                67.51% 1,944,341$                  Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's General Facilities

GF 2 Corporate Yard - Field Office        (3,000 SF ) $2,160,000 -$                 2,160,000$                 67.51% 1,458,255$                  Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's General Facilities

GF 3 Corporate Yard Expansion - Additional Land and site work   (4 acres) $600,000 -$                 600,000$                   67.51% 405,071$                     Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's General Facilities

GF 4 Corporate Yard - Canopy Structures  (9,000 SF) $1,296,000 -$                 1,296,000$                 67.51% 874,953$                     Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's General Facilities

GF 5 Public Works Maintenance Vehicles - 15 $1,620,000 -$                 1,620,000$                 67.51% 1,093,692$                  Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's General Facilities

GF 6 Public Works Heavy Equipment - 10 $2,100,000 -$                 2,100,000$                 67.51% 1,417,748$                  Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's General Facilities

GF 7 City Hall Expansion (10,000 SF) $7,200,000 -$                 7,200,000$                 67.51% 4,860,851$                  Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's General Facilities

GF 8 Visitor Center (4,000 sf) $2,880,000 -$                 2,880,000$                67.51% 1,944,341$                  Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's General Facilities

GF 9 Sand To Snow Visitor Center (2,000 sf) $1,440,000 -$                 1,440,000$                 67.51% 972,170$                     Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's General Facilities

GF 10 Administration Vehicles - 15 $1,350,000 -$                 1,350,000$                 67.51% 911,410$                     Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's General Facilities

GF 11 Computers and Equipment $500,000 -$                 500,000$                   67.51% 337,559$                     Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's General Facilities

Offsetting Revenues 27,762$                       
General Facilities Subtotal 24,026,000$               27,762$          $23,998,238  

CC 1 Hacienda Community Center   (8,000 sf)    $6,000,000 -$                 6,000,000$                66.06% 3,963,809$                 
Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Community 
Centers

CC 2 Carl May Community Center Expansion (4,000 sf)    $2,880,000 -$                 2,880,000$                66.06% 1,902,628$                  
Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Community 
Centers

CC 3 Senior Center Expansion (2,400 sf)   $1,800,000 -$                 1,800,000$                 66.06% 1,189,143$                  
Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Community 
Centers

CC 4 Wardman Community Center (4,000 sf)  $2,880,000 -$                 2,880,000$                66.06% 1,902,628$                  
Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Community 
Centers

CC 5 Health and Wellness Center Youth Sports Center (15,000 sf)    $10,800,000 -$                 10,800,000$              66.06% 7,134,857$                  
Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Community 
Centers

CC 6 Computers and Equipment    $400,000 -$                 400,000$                   66.06% 264,254$                    
Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Community 
Centers

CC 7 Palm Drive Community Center (6,000 sf)    $4,320,000 -$                 4,320,000$                 66.06% 2,853,943$                  
Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Community 
Centers

CC 8 Tedesco Community Center Expansion (4,000 sf) $2,880,000 -$                 2,880,000$                66.06% 1,902,628$                  
Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Community 
Centers

 
Offsetting Revenues 232,491$                     

Community Facilities Subtotal 31,960,000$               232,491$        31,727,509$             

AQ 1 Wardman Community Pool  (2,400 sf)   $1,728,000 -$                 1,728,000$                 66.06% 1,141,577$                   
Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Aquatic 
Centers

AQ 2 Health and Wellness Center - Splash Pad Expansion (1000 sf)    $864,000 -$                 864,000$                    66.06% 570,789$                     
Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Aquatic 
Centers

AQ 3 Wardman Community Pool Splash Pad (2,000 sf)    $1,584,000 -$                 1,584,000$                 66.06% 1,046,446$                  
Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Aquatic 
Centers

AQ 4 Health and Wellness Center Pool Expansion (1,500 sf)    $1,080,000 -$                 1,080,000$                 66.06% 713,486$                     
Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Aquatic 
Centers

AQ 5 Pool Equipment    $500,000 -$                 500,000$                   66.06% 330,317$                     
Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Aquatic 
Centers

AQ 6 Pool Maintenance Vehicles - 2  $216,000 -$                 216,000$                    66.06% 142,697$                     
Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Aquatic 
Centers

Offsetting Revenues 61,629$                       
Aquatic Center Subtotal 5,972,000$                 61,629$          5,910,371$               

7. AQUATIC CENTER FACILITIES

6. COMMUNITY (PUBLIC USE) CENTERS

5. GENERAL FACILITIES EXPANSION

4. STORM DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS



PK 1 PRK-1  Corporate Yard Park  (7 acres) $6,624,000 -$                 6,624,000$                 72.50% 4,802,659$                 Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Parks
PK 2 PRK-2 Wardman  Park Expansion   (5 acres) $6,240,000 -$                 6,240,000$                72.50% 4,524,244$                 Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Parks
PK 3 PRK-3  Mission Springs Park Expansion   (4 acres) $5,856,000 -$                 5,856,000$                 72.50% 4,245,829$                 Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Parks
PK 4 PRK-4  Palm at Park Lane Park   (5 acres) $8,424,000 -$                 8,424,000$                 72.50% 6,107,729$                  Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Parks
PK 5 PRK-5  Hacienda at Long Canyon Park  (1 acre) $2,160,000 -$                 2,160,000$                 72.50% 1,566,084$                  Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Parks
PK 6 PRK-6   8 Pocket Parks $9,216,000 -$                 9,216,000$                 72.50% 6,681,960$                  Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Parks
PK 7 PRK-7  Park at Palm and 12th (3 acres) $5,712,000 -$                 5,712,000$                 72.50% 4,141,423$                  Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Parks
PK 8 PRK-9  Hacienda Park  (3 acres) $6,408,000 -$                 6,408,000$                72.50% 4,646,051$                  Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Parks
PK 9 PRK-10  West Area Park   (4 acres) $5,280,000 -$                 5,280,000$                72.50% 3,828,206$                 Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Parks
PK 10 PRK-22  Parks Master Plan $180,000 -$                 180,000$                    72.50% 130,507$                     Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Parks
PK 11 PRK-21  West Dr Skate Park Expansion $1,584,000 -$                 1,584,000$                 72.50% 1,148,462$                  Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Parks
PK 12 TRL-1  Rotary Park Expansion and Trail Head $1,824,000 -$                 1,824,000$                 72.50% 1,322,471$                  Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Parks
PK 13 TRL-3  Sand To Snow Monument Trail Head $1,704,000 -$                 1,704,000$                 72.50% 1,235,467$                  Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Parks
PK 14 TRL-4  Miracle Hill Trails $1,704,000 -$                 1,704,000$                 72.50% 1,235,467$                  Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Parks
PK 15 TRL-5  Cabot Yerxa Museum Trails $1,200,000 -$                 1,200,000$                 72.50% 870,047$                     Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Parks
PK 16 TRL-6 Trails Master Plan $180,000 -$                 180,000$                    72.50% 130,507$                     Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Parks
PK 17 Rotary Dog Park Expansion $288,000 -$                 288,000$                    72.50% 208,811$                     Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Parks
PK 18 Dog Park at Hacienda $408,000 -$                 408,000$                    72.50% 295,816$                     Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Parks
PK 19 Dog Park at Park Lane $288,000 -$                 288,000$                    72.50% 208,811$                     Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Parks
PK 20 Skate Park at Hacienda $840,000 -$                 840,000$                    72.50% 609,033$                    Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Parks
PK 21 Skate Park at Wardman $720,000 -$                 720,000$                    72.50% 522,028$                    Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Parks
PK 22 Cabot Yerxa Park $1,680,000 -$                 1,680,000$                 72.50% 1,218,066$                  Per the City's goal to maintain / improve the City's Parks

Offsetting Revenues 113,455$                     
Parks Subtotal 68,520,000$               113,455$        68,406,545$             

Total 534,402,160$              2,080,192$     532,321,968$           

8. PARKLAND ACQUISITION AND IMPROVEMENTS



 

 

 

 

 

 


